

No. 21-1565

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ERICSSON INC. AND
TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET LM ERICSSON

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO. LTD.,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,
AND SAMSUNG RESEARCH AMERICA

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
No. 2:20-cv-380-JRG

**BRIEF OF 13 LAW, BUSINESS, AND POLITICAL SCIENCE
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

C. Boyden Gray
Jonathan Berry
Counsel of Record
Michael B. Buschbacher
James R. Conde
T. Elliot Gaiser
Jordan E. Smith
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-955-0620
berry@boydengrayassociates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ANTI-INTERFERENCE INJUNCTION ENSURES FAIR ADJUDICATION AND PREVENTS DISPLACING PROPER U.S. JURISDICTION WITH AN UNRELATED FORUM RIFE WITH DUE PROCESS CONCERNS.....	6
A. China’s Legal Policies and Recent Court Decisions Promote Its National Economic Interests in Lowering FRAND Licensing Rates in 5G Telecommunications Technologies at the Expense of Due Process	8
B. Other Jurisdictions Have Recognized China’s Official Policies in Lowering FRAND Licensing Rates in 5G Telecommunications Technologies and Have Responded by Protecting the Integrity of Their Legal Proceedings.....	13
C. China’s Pursuit of its Domestic Economic Policies in Lowering FRAND Licensing Rates Threaten the Rule of Law and Stable Property Rights That are Necessary for Patents to Promote Innovation	18
II. IF UNCHECKED BY AN ANTI-INTERFERENCE INJUNCTION ISSUED ACCORDING TO THE NORMS OF DUE PROCESS AND THE RULE OF LAW, THE STRATEGIC LITIGATION TACTICS IN THIS CASE WILL SPREAD AND WILL UNDERMINE THE PATENT SYSTEM’S FUNCTION OF PROMOTING INNOVATION.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
ADDENDUM A	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>InterDigital Tech. Corp. & Ors. v. Xiaomi Corp. & Ors.</i> , (2020) 295 CS 2020 (India)	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Microsoft v. Motorola</i> , 2013 WL 2111217 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2013).....	5
LG München I [Munich I District Court], Feb. 25, 2021, BeckRS 2021, (case ID: 7 O 14276/20) (Ger.), https://www.gesetze- bayern.de/Content/Document/Y-300-Z-BECKRS-B-2021-N-3995 (translation by Kather Augenstein Rechtsanwälte, https://www.katheraugenstein.com/wp-content/uploads/ 2021/03/2021-01-28-LG-Muenchen-I-7-O-14276-20-EN.pdf).....	16, 17
<i>Sisvel v. Haier Deutschland GmbH</i> [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] 5 May 2020, 36 KZR 17 (Ger.), http://eplaw.org/wp- content/uploads/2020/07/DE-FCJ-Sisvel-v-Haier-English.pdf	13
<i>TCL Commc'n Tech. Holdings Ltd. v. Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson</i> , 943 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Unwired Planet Int'l Ltd. v. Huawei Tech. Co. Ltd.</i> , [2020] UKSC 37	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Mossoff, <i>Institutional Design in Patent Law: Private Property Rights or Regulatory Entitlements</i> , 92 S. CAL. L. REV. 921 (2019)	7, 18
B. Zorina Khan, <i>THE DEMOCRATIZATION OF INVENTION: PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS IN AMERICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT</i> , 1790-1920 (2005).....	18

Bob Davis & Yuka Hayashi, *New Trade Representative Says U.S. Isn't Ready to Lift China Tariffs*, WALL ST. J. (Mar. 28, 2021), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/new-trade-representative-says-u-s-isnt-ready-to-lift-china-tariffs-11616929200> 11

Bryan Clark & Dan Pratt, *Weaponizing the 5G Value Chain*, HUDSON INSTITUTE (2020), <https://www.hudson.org/research/16389-weaponizing-the-5-g-value-chain> 9

Central People's Government of the People's Republic of China, *13th National Five-Year Plan for the Development of Strategic Emerging Industries*, Center for Security and Emerging Technology (CSET), (Nov. 29, 2016) (translation by CSET on Dec. 9, 2019), <https://cset.georgetown.edu/research/national-13th-five-year-plan-for-the-development-of-strategic-emerging-industries>..... 8

Delhi HC Restrains Xiaomi from Enforcing Anti-Suit Injunction Order by Wuhan's Court Against InterDigital Technology Corporation, KANOONIYAT (Oct. 10, 2020), <https://kanooniyat.com/2020/10/delhi-hc-restrains-xiaomi-from-enforcing-anti-suit-injunction-order-by-wuhans-court-against-interdigital-technology-corporation>..... 13

F. Scott Kieff, *Business, Risk, & China's MCF: Modest Tools of Financial Regulation for a Time of Great Power Competition*, 88 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1281 (2020) 7

Remarks by President Biden on America's Place in the World (Feb. 4, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/02/04/remarks-by-president-biden-on-americas-place-in-the-world/>..... 11

Richard A. Epstein & Kayvan B. Noroozi, *Why Incentives for "Patent Holdout" Threaten to Dismantle FRAND, and Why It Matters*, 32 BERKELEY TECH. L. J. 1381 (2017)..... 21

Shaomin Li & Ilan Alon, <i>China’s Intellectual Property Rights Provocation: A Political Economy View</i> , 3 J. OF INT’L BUS. POL’Y 60 (2020)	8
Stephen Haber, <i>Innovation, Not Manna From Heaven</i> , HOOVER INSTITUTION, (2020), https://www.hoover.org/sites/default/files/research/docs/humanprosperityproject_haber.pdf	22
Stephen Haber, <i>Patents and the Wealth of Nations</i> , 23 GEO. MASON L. REV. 811 (2016)	18
U.S. Trade Representative, <i>2019 Report to Congress on China’s WTO Compliance</i> (Mar. 2020) (“2019 USTR Report”).....	10, 11
U.S. Trade Representative, <i>Update Concerning China’s Acts, Policies and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation</i> (Nov. 20, 2018) (“2018 USTR Report”)	10, 11
White House Office of Trade and Mfg. Pol’y, <i>How China’s Economic Aggression Threatens the Technologies and Intellectual Property of the United States and the World</i> (June 2018)	10
